

No. 20-73203

**IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

IN RE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS; AMERICAN  
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES;  
WASHINGTON STATE NURSES ASSOCIATION; UNITED NURSES  
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA.

*Petitioners,*

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION; UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; EUGENE SCALIA, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Labor,

*Respondents.*

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

Michael C. Martinez  
Jeffrey B. Dubner  
Sean A. Lev  
Democracy Forward Foundation  
P.O. Box 34553  
Washington, DC 20043  
Telephone: (202) 448-9090  
Facsimile: (202) 701-1775

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	2
I.    Petitioners Have Standing to Bring this Action .....	2
II.   Res Judicata Does Not Bar Petitioners’ Claim.....	6
III.  OSHA’s Delay of the Infectious Diseases Standard is Unreasonable .....	11
A. OSHA has a duty to issue the Infectious Diseases Standard. ....	11
B. OSHA’s delay in issuing the Infectious Diseases Standard is unreasonable.....	14
Conclusion .....	18
Certificate of Compliance .....	19
Certificate of Service .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re A Cmty. Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>In re AFL-CIO</i> , No. 20-1158, 2020 WL 3125324 (D.C. Cir. June 11, 2020) .....	7, 10, 11
<i>Cent. Delta Water Agency v. United States</i> , 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Garity v. APWU Nat’l Labor Org.</i> , 828 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>Howard v. City of Coos Bay</i> , 871 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Hyatt v. U.S. Patent and Trademark Off. (“USPTO”)</i> , 904 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>In re Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 956 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>ProShipLine Inc. v. Aspen Infrastructures Ltd.</i> , 609 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	6, 8
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8, 12, 16, 18
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Chao</i> , 314 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	9, 13, 14
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Resource Grp. v. Comm’r, FDA</i> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018).....	3

*Public Citizen, Inc. v. Trump*,  
No. 17-253-RDM (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2018) .....4

*Telecommunications Research and Action Center (“TRAC”) v.  
Federal Communications Commission*,  
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....14, 16, 17

**Statutes**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....2, 3, 4

OSH Act, 29 U.S.C. § 655.....9, 17

**Other Authorities**

*Cases and Deaths Among Healthcare Personnel*, CDC COVID Data  
Tracker, [https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#health-care-  
personnel](https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#health-care-personnel) (last updated Jan. 27, 2021).....1

DOL/OSHA Spring 2016 Agenda, RIN 1218-AC46, Office of  
Information and Regulatory Affairs,  
[https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201  
604&RIN=1218-AC46](https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201604&RIN=1218-AC46) .....13

E.O. on Protecting Worker Health and Safety, Jan. 21, 2021, at  
[https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-  
actions/2021/01/21/executive-order-protecting-worker-health-and-  
safety/](https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2021/01/21/executive-order-protecting-worker-health-and-safety/) .....8

National Nurses United, Petition Letter to OSHA (Mar. 4, 2020),  
[https://act.nationalnursesunited.org/page/-  
/files/graphics/NNUPetitionOSHA03042020.pdf](https://act.nationalnursesunited.org/page/-/files/graphics/NNUPetitionOSHA03042020.pdf).....7
